<b>RESOI</b>	LUTION	NO.	
--------------	--------	-----	--

## RESOLUTION OF THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FOR ACCEPTING AND RECEIVING FUNDING FOR THE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN VERTICAL PROSECUTION PROGRAM THROUGH THE CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

**WHEREAS,** the Napa County District Attorney's Office was awarded a competitive grant by California Office of Emergency Services (CalOES) for the Violence Against Women Vertical Prosecution (VV) Program to promote the development and implementation of effective, victim-centered law enforcement, prosecution, and court strategies to address violent crimes against women and the development and enhancement of victim services for these cases; and

**WHEREAS,** the Violence Against Women Vertical Prosecution Program is to be funded by CalOES through the Services\*Training\*Officers\*Prosecutors (STOP) Violence Against Women Formula Grant Program; and

**WHEREAS**, Napa County District Attorney's office was awarded \$270,060, including a \$67,515 match for Violence Against Women Vertical Prosecutions (VV) Program for the Period January 1, 2025 through to December 31, 2025.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Napa County Board of Supervisors as follows:

1. The Board of Supervisors authorizes the Napa County District Attorney to apply for, execute and sign grant subaward documents, including amendments, extensions, and modifications, thereof, for the Violence Against Women Vertical Prosecutions (VV) Program for the period beginning January 1, 2025, and ending December 31, 2025, including any extensions or amendments thereof.

## THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED by the Napa County Board of Supervisors, State of California, at a regular meeting of the Board held on the \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_, by the following vote: AYES: **SUPERVISORS** NOES: **SUPERVISORS** ABSTAIN: **SUPERVISORS** ABSENT: **SUPERVISORS** NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of California By: JOELLE GALLAGHER, Chair of the **Board of Supervisors** APPROVED AS TO FORM APPROVED BY THE ATTEST: NEHA HOSKINS Office of County Counsel NAPA COUNTY Clerk of the Board of Supervisors **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** By: <u>Corey S, Utsurogi</u> By: Deputy County Counsel Processed By: Date: 11/25/24

Deputy Clerk of the Board